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Independent Auditor's Report
To the Members of Kaolin India Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kaolin India Private Limited ("the
Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31 2025, the Statement of Profit and
Loss, the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements,
including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as
amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March
31, 20~5, its profit and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing
(SAS), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are
further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements' section of
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
our audit of the accompanying financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on financial statements.

Key Audit Matters

Reporting of key audit matters as per SA-701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the Company
as it is an unlisted company.

Other Information

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information
comprises the. information included in the Directors' Report, but does not include the financial
statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report
in this regard.
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Responsibilities of Management and Those charged with Governance for the
Financial statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act
with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the
financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and
changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in
India, including the Indian Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act read with the
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions cf the Act for
safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of
adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial
statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or
to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those Board of Directors are also
responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are fr-eefrom material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken
on the basis of these financial statements.

As part 'of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evi 1ence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are
also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal
financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Co'ncludeon the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related-to events
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or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to
cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
\ dlsclosures. and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
iii a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We ccrnmunicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020, issued by the Central Government in
terms of section 143(11) of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in "Annexure A" a statement on the
matters specifted in paragraphs 3 & 4 of the Order.

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledqe and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far
ia.:.; it appears from our examination of those books;

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by
this Report are in agreement with the books of account;

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified
under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015,
as amended;

(ejon the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2025 taken
on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2025
from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;

(f) We heve audited internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Company
as on 31 March 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for
the year ended on that date and our report is attached herewith as per "Annexure B".
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(g) No managerial remuneration has been paid / provided by the Company to its directors for the
year ended March 31, 2025.

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule
11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best
of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its
financial statements

ii. The Company has made provrsron, as required under the applicable law or accounting
standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts including derivative
contracts

iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor
Education andProtection Fund by the Company.

(i) "Based on our examination of the records and related check, the Company has used
accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended 31
March,2025, which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility, except the audit
trail functionality, which was enabled from 29 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 at the database
level to log any direct data changes in the system. The audit trail facility (to the extent
mentioned above) has been operating throughout the year, except for the instance reported,
for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our audit,
we did not come across any instance of such feature for the extent mentioned above being
tampered with.

Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory
requirements for record retention."

Place: Gandhidham
Date: 02/05/2025
UDIN: 25101948BMHVBA4611

For, Samir K Mehta & Associates
Chartered Accountants

F:;;;~W,

~7~~hta
:lP~!~or

M. No. 101948
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"Annexure AU to the Independent Auditors' Report

Annexure referred to in paragraph 2 of our Report of even date to the members of Kaolin India
Private Limited on the accounts of the company for the year ended 31st March, 2025.

Based on the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting a true and fair view on the
financial statements of the Company and taking into consideration the information and explanations
given to us and the books of account and other records examined by us in the normal course of audit,
and to the best of our knowledge and belief, we report that:

(i) In respect of its Fixed Assets

a) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative
details and situation of fixed assets.

b) The Fixed Assets have been physically verified by the management in a phased manner, which in
our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the company and nature of its business.
Pursuant to the program, no material discrepancies between the books records and the physical
fixed assets have been noticed.

c) The Company does not hold any land except land taken on lease from its Holding Company for
setting up its manufacturing facility.

d) No revaluation has been done by the company of its property, plant and equipment (including
the right 'of use assets) or intangible assets or both during the year.

e) No any proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any
benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules
made thereunder.

(ii) a) According to the information and explanation given to us, the inventories have been physically
verified by the management during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of verification is
reasonable. There were no material discrepancies noticed on physical verification of the
inventory as compared to books records.

b)The quarterly returns or statements filed by the company with bank for working capital facility
are in agreement with the books of account of the Company considering materiality.

(iii) The Company has not granted any loan, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited
Liability Partnerships (LLPs) or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189
of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clauses 3(iii)(aL 3(iii)(b) and 3(iii)(c) of the Order are
not applicable.

(iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has
not entered into any transactions covered under section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013
in respect of loans, investments, guarantees, and security, and hence the clauses are not
applicable.

(v) In our opinion the Company has not accepted any deposits from the public covered under Section
73 to76 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order ~re
not applicable
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(vi) As informed to us, the Central Government has not prescribed maintenance of cost records under
sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act.

(vii) (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the records of the
company examined by us, the company is regular in depositing the undisputed statutory
dues, including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, goods and service
tax, Custom Duty, Excise Duty and other material statutory dues, as applicable, with the
appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, no
undisputed amounts payable in respect of the above were in arrears as at March 31, 2025 for
a period of more than six months from the date on when they become payable, except for
Professional Tax for which registration is under process and dues have been collected from
employees amounting to Rs. 36,600/-

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the records of the
company examined by us, there are no dues of Income Tax, goods and service tax, Customs
Duty and Excise Duty which have not been deposited on account of any disputes.

(viii)There are no transactions which are not recorded in the accounts have been disclosed or
surrendered before the tax authorities as income during the year.

(ix) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has
not defaulted In the repayment of dues to banks.

The company has not been declared a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or any
other lender. No term loans have been obtained during the year.

The company has not used funds raised for a short-term basis for long term purposes.

The company has not raised any money from any person or entity for the account of or to pay
the obligations of its associates, subsldtartes or joint ventures.

The company has not raised any loans during the year by pledging securities held in their
subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.

(x) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the
management, the company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public
offer including debt instruments and term Loans. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (ix) of
the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

(xi) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the
management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the company by its officers or
employees has been noticed or reported during the year. As per the information received from
the company, no whistle blower complaints received by the company.

(xii) In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3 (xii)
of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

(xiii) In our opinion, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 177 and
188 of Companies Act, 2013 and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements as
required by the applicable accounting standards.

(xiv) As per section 138 of Indian Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 13 Of Companies (Accounts)
Rules, 2014, the company does not require to appoint internal auditors.

(xv) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the
management, the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or
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persons connected with him. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xv) of the Order are not
applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

(xvi) In our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45 IA of the Reserve
Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xvi) of the are not
applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

(xvii)Cash Lossduring the current financial year is RsNil and for previous financial year is Rs Nil.

(xviii) During the year, there has not been any resignation of the statutory auditors during the year.

(xix)There is no Existence of any material uncertainty on the date of the audit report on an evaluation
of the ageing report, financial ratios and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and
payment of financial liabilities, any other information accompanying the financial statements,
the auditor's knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans. In our Opinion on
basis of present financial conditions and estimates as produced before us by the management
the company can meet its the liabilities which exist as at the balance sheet date when such
liabilities are due in the future.

(xix)The company is not required to comply with respect to obligations under Corporate Social
Responsibility.

(xx)This being subsidiary company, remarks regarding Qualifications or adverse auditor remarks in
other group companies is not applicable.

Place: Gandhidham
Date: 02/05/2025
UDIN:25101948BMHVBA4611

For, Samir K Mehta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN118390W

Proprietor
M. No. 101948
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Annexure - B
REPORTON THE INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS

under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of KAOLIN INDIA PRIVATE
LIMITED., ("the Company") as of March 31, 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone
financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility and those charged with Governance for Internal Financial
Controls
The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial
controls based' on "the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company
considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of
Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India". These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate
internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct
of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the
prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies
Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial
reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit
of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on
Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act,
2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of
Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those
Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls
over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all
material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal
financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of
internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal
financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and
testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the
assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

1/
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A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures
that

(1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the
transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company;

(2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation
of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that
receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations
of management and directors of the company; and

(3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized
acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the
financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the
possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to
error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal
rlnancial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal
financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or
that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion
In our opinion, the Company has, in a" material respects, an adequate internal financial controls
system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were
operating effectively as at March 31, 2025 based on "the internal control over financial reporting
crlteris established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in
the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India".

Place: Gandhidham
Date: 02/05/2025
UDIN: 25101948BMHVBA4611

For, Samir K Mehta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN118390W



KAOLIN INDIA PVT. LTD
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

Note
No.

As at
31 March, 2025

As at
31 March, 2024

f I Lacs ~I LacsAssets

Non-current assets
a. Property, plant and equipment
b. Capital work in progress
c. Financial assets

i. Other financial assets
d. Deferred tax assets
e. Other non current assets

Total assets

3 1,079.55
6.49

4 1.39
7 58.15
5

1,145.58

6 653.36

8 183.04
9 4.84
5 26.82
18 1.16

869.22

2,014.80

1,004.01
24.57

13.52
71.14
0.79

1 114.03

2 Current assets
a, Inventories
b. Financial assets

i. Trade receivables
ii. Cash and cash equivalents

c. Other current assets
d. Current Tax Assets

455.43

65.56
4.06

23.21
1.04

549.30

1,663.33

Equity and liabilities

Equity
a. Equity share capital
b. Other equity

Total equity

10
11

50.00
(291.77)

50.00
(371.28)

(241.77) (321.28)

2 Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
a. Financial liabilities

I. Borrowings
b. Provisions

12
13

900.00 900.00
6.63 4.66

906.63 904.66

961.74 755.57

173.30 168.11

159.81 37.14

9.31 13.65
1.82 1.88

43.96 103.60
1,349.94 1,079.95

2,256.57 1,984.61

2,014.80 1,663.33

Current liabilities
a. Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 14
ii. Trade payables
- Total outstanding dues of rnlcro enterprises and small 15
enterprises

- Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and 15
small enterprises

iii. Other financial liabilities 16
b. Provisions 13
c. Other current liabilities 17

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For Samir K Mehta & Associates For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Kaolin India Private Limited

s,~.1.t «»:
shaufcha':.~

Director
DIN: 00003500

Director
DIN: 10059339

Place: Gandhicharn
Date: 2 May 2025

Place: Gurugram
Date: 2 May 2025



KAOLIN INDIA PVT. LTO
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Note Year ended Year ended
No. 31 March, 2025 31 March, 2024

~ I Lacs ~ I Lacs

Revenue from operations 19 2,016.47 1,902.60
II Other income 20 4.32 0.62
III Total income (I + II) 2,020.79 1,903.22

IV Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 21 1,343.51 1,286.69
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and 22 (216.27) (142.57)work-in-progress
Employee benefits expense 23 210.27 207.51
Finance costs 24 84.77 73.40
Depreciation and amortisation expense 25 61.87 54.00
Other expenses 26 444.14 399.77
Total expenses (IV) 1,928.29 1,878.80

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV) 92.50 24.42

VI Exceptional items (loss) / gain 27

VII Profit before tax (V-VI) 92.50 24.42

VIII Tax expense
Deferred tax 7 12.99 5.43

12.99 5.43

IX Profit (Loss) for the year (VII-VIII) 79.51 18.99

X Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

i. Re-measurement of defined benefit plans
ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss
Other comprehensive income for the year

XI Total comprehensive income for the year (IX+X) 79.51 18.99

XII Earning per equity share 29
Equity shares of face value ~ 2 each

Basic (~ per share) 15.90 3.80Diluted (~ per share) 15.90 3.80

See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For, Samir K Mehta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN 118390W

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Kaolin India Private Limited

s~c
Director

DIN: 10059339

Suresh Kumar Jain
Director

DIN: 00003500

Place: Gandhidham
Date: 2 May 2025

Place: Gurugram
Date: 2 May 2025



KAOLIN INDIA PVT. LTO
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH, 2025

Year ended
31 March, 2025

A. Cash flow from operating activities
Loss before tax
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expense
Interest on borrowings
Interest from banks on deposits
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/Ioss

~ / Lacs

Year ended
31 March, 2024

~ / Lacs

92.50 24.42

61.87
84.77
(1.09)
3.78

54.00
73.40
(0.10)
7.24

241.83 158.96Changes In working capital
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:
Inventories
Trade receivables
Other current financial assets
Other current assets
Other non-current financial assets
Other non current assets

(197.93)
(117.48)

(153.33)
151.86

(3.61)
12.13
0.79

36.21
0.49
(0.43)

Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Trade payables
Other financial liabilities
Provisions
Other current liabilities

127.85
-2.55
1.91

(59.64)

(171.78)
0.00
(1.26)
97.28

Cash generated from operating activities
Income taxes refund (net)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

3.30
(0.12)

118.00
(0.27)

3.18 117.73

B. Cash flow from Investing activities
Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment, including capital advances
Capital expenditure on intangible assets under development
Sale proceeds of property, plant and equipment
Investment in subsidiaries
Interest income on bank deposits
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

(127.63) (158.35)

1.09 0.10
(126.54) (158.25)

C. Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital
Proceed from long term and short term borrowings
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) cash
credits/working capital demand loan (net)
Interest paid
Net cash generated from/(used in) financinq activities

(82.03)

170.00

(53.53)

(72.42)

206.17

124.14 44.05

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year

0.78
4.06

3.53
0.53

4.84 4.06

1) The Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 on 'Statement of Cash Flows'.

2) Figures in brackets indicate cash outflow.

See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

In terms of our report attached
For, Samir K Mehta & Associates
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Kaolin India Private Limited

/v
Shalin( ;haw~~
Director
DIN: 10059339

Suresh Kumar Jain
Director
DIN: 00003500

Place: Gandhidham
Date: 2 May 2025

Place: Gurugram
Date: 2 May 2025
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Kaolin India Private Limited
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

Kaolin India Private Limited is a company limited by shares, incorporatedand domiciled in India. The company is engaged in manufacturing,
processingand trading in Clays & Minerals.The company is a fully ownedsubsidiarycompanyof EICL Limited (unlistedpublic company)

2 Significant Accounting Policies:

2.1 Statement of compliance

Standalone Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India
including IndianAccounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribedunder the Section 133 of the CompaniesAct, 2013 read with nule3 of the
Companies (Indian Accountlng Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013
Accordingly, the Companyhas prepared Ihese Standalone Financial Statementswhich comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March,
2025, the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2025, the Statementof Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March
2025 and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended as on that date, and accounting policies and other explanatory
information(together hereinafter referredto as 'StandaloneFinancialStatements'or 'financialstatements').

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting
Standards)Rules, 2015 readwith Section 133of the CompaniesAct, 2013.

2.2 Currentversusnon-currentclassifIcation

The Companypresents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on currentl non-current classification. An asset is treated as
current when it is:

Expected to be realisedor intended to be soldor consumedIn normaloperatingcycle
Held primarilyfor the purpose of trading
Expectedto be realisedwithin twelvemonths after the reportingperiod,or
Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the
reportingperiod

All other assets are classifiedas non-current.

A liability is currentwhen:

It is expectedto be settled in nonmaloperatingcycle
It Is held primarilyfor the purposeof trading
It is due to be settledwithln twelvemonths after the reportingperiod,or
There is no unconditional right to defer the settlementof the liability for at least twelvemonthsafter the reportingperiod

All other liabilitiesare classified as non-current.

2.3 Basisof preparationand presentation

Separate financial statements of the company are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), under the
hlstorical cost conventionon the accrual basis as per the provisionsof the CompaniesAct, 2013 ("the Act"], except for
• Financialinstruments- measuredat fair value:
• Assets held for sale - measured at lowerof fair value andcost of sale;
• Plan assets underdefined benefit plans - measuredat fair value
• In addition, certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained In the
accountingpoliciesbelow.

Historicalcost is generally based on the fair valueof the considerationgiven in excnanqefor goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction betweenmarket
participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation
technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or
liability if market participantswould take those characteristics Into accountwhen pricing the asset or liability at the measurementdate.
Fair value for measurementandlor disclosurepurposes in these standalonefinancial statements is determinedon such a basis. except
for leaSingtransactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 17 and measurementsthat have some similarities to fair value but are not
fair value, such as net realisablevalue in lnd AS 2 or value Inuse in IndAS 36.

In addition, for financial reportingpurposes,fair valuemeasurementsare categorisedinto Level 1, 2, or 3 basedon the degree to which
the Inpuls to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement In its
entirety,whichare describedas follows:

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the
measurementdate;
Level 2 inputs are inputs. other than quoted prices includedwithin level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directlyor indirectly; and
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.
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2.4 Use of estimates

The preparation of these standalone financial statements in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS
requires the management of the Company to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported balances of assets and
liabilities, disclosures relating to contingent liabilities as at the date of the standalone financial statements and the reported amounts of
income and expense for the periods presented.

Estimates and under1yingassumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the
period in which the estimates are revised and future periods are affected.

Key source of estimation of uncertainty at the date or the-standalone financial statements, which may cause a material adjustment to
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, is in respect of valuation of deferred tax assets and
provisionsand contingent liabilities.

The areas involving critical estimates orjudgments are:

Determinationof cash generatingunit (CGU)
Useful life of intangible asset
Currenttax expense and current tax payable
Deferred tax assets

Estimates and judgments are regularly revisited. Estimates are based on historical experienceand other factors, includIng futuristic
reasonableinformation that mayhave a financial impacton theCompany.

2.5 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Companyand the revenue can be
reliably measured, it is probable that tuture economic benefits will flow to the Companyandspecific criteria have been met, regardless
of Vwilenthe payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into
account contractually defined terms of payment. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net of discounts, sales incentives, rebates
granted, returns, sales taxes/GST and duties lNtIenthe products are delivered to customer or when delivered to a carrier for export
sale, which is when tiUeand risk and rewardsof ownershippass to the customer.

Sale of goods

Revenue from contractswith customers is recognisedwhencontrolof the goodsor services is transferred to the customer
whichusually Is on delivery of the goods to the carriers at an amount that reflects the considerationto which the Company
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue is recognised net of discounts, volume rebates, outgoing
sales taxesl goods and service tax and other indirect taxes. Revenuesfrom saleof by-productsare induded in revenue.

A contract asset Is the right to consideration in exchangefor goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs
by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays considerationor betore payment is due, a contract asset is
recognisedfor the eamed considerationwhen that right is conditional on Company'sfuture performance.

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goodsor servicesto a customerfor which theCompanyhas received consideration (or an
amountof consideration is due) from the customer. It a customerpays considerationbefore theCompany
transfersgoods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognisedwhen the payment is made or the payment is due
(whicheveris eartier). Contract liabfHtiesare recognisedas revenue lNhentheCompanyperformsunderthe contract.

The Companydoes not expect to have any contracts where the period betweenthe transfer of the promisedgoods or services to the
customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year. As a consequence, the Companydoes not adjust any of the transaction
prices for the time value of money.

2.6 Interestincome

Interest income from a financial asset is recognisedwhen it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the
amountof income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by referenceto the principal outstanding and
at the effective interest rate applicable,which is the rate that exactlydiscounts estimatedfuture cash receipts through the expected life
of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition. Howeverm Interest Income on PGVCL Deposit is
aecountsoOnreceipt basis.

2.7 Foreigncurrencies

The functional currency of the Company is Indian rupee (~ ).

Income and expenses in foreign currencies are recordedat exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreigncurrency
denominatedmonetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date and exchange
gains and losses arising on settlement and restatementare recognised in the statementof profitand loss.
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2.8 Employ .. benefits

Payments to defined contribution retlnnent plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitilng them
to contributions.

Short-lerm and other long term employ .. ben.1Ite

A liability is recognised for benefits accruingto employees in respect of wagesand salaries including incenlive and bonus,annual teave
and sick leave (leave comprises compensatedabsences) in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscountedamount of
the benefitsexpected to be paid In exchangefor that service. The casual leave, If not availed are lapsed at the end of the year and are
not accumulatedfor future period.

liabilities recognised In respect of snort-termemployeebenefits are measuredat the undlscountedamount of the benefits expected to
be paid in exchange for the related service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employeebenefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash
outflowsexpected to be made by the Companyin respectof services provided byemployeesup to Ihe reportingdale.

2.8 TllX8llon

Income tax expense represents the sum of the lax currently payableand deferred lax.

Currenllax

The lax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before lax' as reported In the
statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are
never taxableor deductible.

The Company'scurrent tax is calculated using lax rates that have been enacled or substantivelyenacted by the end of the reporting
period.

Deterred lax

Deferredtax is recognisedon temporary differencesbetween the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the slandalone financlal
statementsand the corresponding lax bases used In the computationof taxable profit. Deferred tex liabilities are generalty recognised
for alilaxable temporarydifferences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporarydifferencas to the extent
that it Is probable that laxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such
deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised If the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of assets and
liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accountingprofit.

The carryingamount of deferred tax assets is reviewedat the end of each reportingperiod andreduced to the extent that it is no longer
probablethat sufficient taxable profitswill be available to allowall or part of the assai to be recovered.

Deferredtax liabilities and assets are measuredat the tax rates that are axpectedto apply In the period in which the liability is settled or
the asset realised. based on tax rates (and lax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting
period.

The measurementof deferred lax liabilities and assels reflects the tex consequencesthat would follow from the manner In which the
Companyexpects. at the end of the reportingperiod, to recoveror settle the carrying amountof Its assets and liabilities.

Currenl and deferred tax for Ihe year

Current and deferred lax are recognised In profitOf loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive
Incomeor directly in equity. in which case, the current and deferred tex are also recognised in other comprehensive incomeor directly
In equity respectively.



Kaolin India Private Limited
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.10 Property plant and equipment

The cost of property, plant and equipmentcomprisesits purchaseprice net of any trade discountsand rebates,any
Import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequentlyrecoverablefrom the tax authorities), any directly
attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, including relevant borrowing costs for
qualifying assets and any expectedcosts of decommissioning.Expenditure incurred after the property, plant and
equipmenthavebeenput Into operation,suchas repairsandmaintenance,are chargedto the Statementof Profitand
loss in the year in which the costs are incurred. Major shut down and overhaul expenditure Is capitalisedas the
activities undertakenImprovesthe economicbenefitsexpectedto arisefrom the asset.

It includesprofessionalfeesand, for qualifyingassets,borrowingcostscapitalisedin accordancewith the Company's
accountingpolicy basedon Ind AS23 - Borrowingcosts. Suchpropertiesare classifiedto the appropriatecategories
of property, plant and equipmentwhencompletedandready for intendeduse.

Assets in the courseof constructionare capitalisedin the assetsunder constructionaccount.At the point whenan
asset is operating at management'sintendeduse, the cost of constructionis transferred to the appropriatecategory
of property, plant and equipmentand depreciationcommences.Costsassociatedwith the commissioningof an asset
and any obligatory decommissioningcosts are capitalisedwhere the asset is available for use but incapableof
operating at normal levels until a year of commissioninghas been completed.Revenuegenerated from production
during the trial period is capitalised.

Subsequent expenditure and componentisation

Partsof an item of property, plant and equipmenthaving different useful lives and significantvalue and subsequent
expenditure on Property, Plant and Equipment arising on account of capital improvement or other factors are
accountedfor as separatecomponentsonly whenit is probablethat future economicbenefitsassociatedwith the item
will flow to the Companyand the cost of the Item can be measuredreliably. The carrying amount of any component
accountedfor as a separateasset is derecognisedwhen replaced.All other repairsand maintenanceare chargedto
profit or lossduring the reportingperiod in which they are Incurred.

Decommissioning costs

Decommissioningcost includes cost of restoration. Provisionfor decommissioningcosts Is recognizedwhen the
Companyhasa legalor constructiveobligationto plug andabandona site, dismantleand removea facility or an item
of Property,Plantand Equipmentand to restorethe site on which it is located.The full eventualestimatedprovision
towardscosts relating to dismantling,abandoningand restoringsites and other facilities are recognizedin respective
assetswhenthe site is complete/ facilitiesor Property,Plantand Equipmentare installed.

The amount recognisedis the presentvalueof the estimatedfuture expendituredeterminedusingexisting technology
at current prices and escalated using appropriate inflation rate till the expected date of decommissioningand
discounted up to the reporting date using the appropriate risk-free discount rate. An amount equivalent to the
decommissioningprovisionis recognizedalongwith the costof site or Property,Plantand Equipment.

DepreCiation and useful life

Depreciableamount for assetsis the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its estimatedresidual
value.Depreciationis recognisedso as to write off the cost of assets(other than freehold land and propertiesunder
construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using straight-line method as per the useful life
prescribedin ScheduleII to the CompaniesAct, 2013 except in respectof following categoriesof assets, In whose
casethe life of the assetshas beenassessedas under basedon technicaladvice, taking into accountthe nature of
the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset, past history of replacement,
antiCipatedtechnologicalchange.s,manufacturerswarrantiesand maintenancesupport, etc. Residualvalue of assets
has not beenconsideredwhile computingdepreclatlon.TheCompanyfollowsa policy of determiningthe "Put to Use"
date for capitalizationof fixed assetson a half-yearly basis.Accordingly:

Assetspurchasedand availablefor use up to 30th Septemberare consideredto be put to use on 30th Septemberof
the respectivefinancialyear.

Assetspurchasedand available for use after 30th Septemberare consideredto be put to use on 30th Marchof the
respectivefinancialyear.

This policy is ccnslstentty followed for the purpose of charging depreciation and capitalization in the finanCial
statements.



Depreciation is computed on Straight-Line Method ('SLM') based on useful lives, determined based on internal
technical evaluation as follows:

Type of Assets Method Useful lives estimated by

Factoryand other buildings
Plantandequipment
Furnitureand fixtures
Officeequipment
Vehicleandcycles

SLM
SLM
SLM
SLM
SLM

3-60 years
5-25 years
10 years
5 years
8 years

Major overhaul costs are depreciatedover the estimated life of the economicbenefit derived from the overhaul.The
carrying amount of the remaining previous overhaul cost is chargedto the Statement of Profit and Lossif the next
overhaul is undertakenearlier than the previouslyestimatedlife of the economicbenefit.

The Company reviews the residualvalue, useful lives and depreciationmethod annually and, if expectationsdiffer
from previousestimates, the changeis accountedfor as a changein accountingestimateon a prospectivebasis.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediatelyto its recoverableamount if the asset's carrying amount is
greater than its estimated recoverableamount.

The Company, based on technical assessmentmade by technical expert and management estimate, depreciates
certain items of office equipment and computer over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life
prescribedin ScheduleII to the CompaniesAct, 2013. Themanagementbelievesthat these estimateduseful livesare
realistiCand reflect fair approximationof the period overwhichthe assetsare likely to beused.

The residualvalues, useful lives and methodsof depreciationof property, plant and equipmentare reviewedat each
financialyear endand adjustedprospectively,if appropriate.

Derecognition

An item of property, plant andequipmentandany significantpart initially recognisedis derecognisedupondisposalor
when no future economicbenefitsare expectedfrom its use or disposal.Any gain or loss arising on derecognitionof
the asset (calculatedas the difference between the net disposal proceedsand the carrying amount of the asset) is
includedin the incomestatement when the asset is derecognised.

2.11 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Companyreviewsthe carryingamounts of its tangible and intangibleassets
to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such
indicationexists, the recoverableamount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment
loss (If any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverableamount of an individual asset, the Company
estimates the recoverableamount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. Whena reasonableand
consistentbasisof allocationcanbe identified, corporateassetsare alsoallocatedto individual cash-generatingunits,
or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest Companyof cash-generating units for which a reasonableand
consistentallocationbasiscanbe identified.

Intangible assetswith indefinite useful lives and intangible assetsnot yet availablefor useare tested for Impairment
at leastannually, andwheneverthere is an indicationthat the assetmay be impaired.

Recoverableamount is the higher of fair value lesscostsof disposaland value in use. In assessingvalue In use, the
estimated future cash flows are discountedto their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current
market assessmentsof the time value of moneyand the risks specificto the asset for which the estimatesof future
cash flowshave not beenadjusted.

If the recoverableamount of an asset (or cash-generatingunit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the
carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generatingunit) is reducedto its recoverableamount. An impairment loss is
recognisedimmediately in profit or loss.

When an Impairment loss subsequentlyreverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generatingunit) is
increasedto the revised estimate of its recoverableamount, but so that the increasedcarrying amount does not
exceedthe carryingamount that would havebeendeterminedhad no impairment lossbeen recognisedfor the asset
(or cash-generatingunit) in prior years.A reversalof an impairment loss is recognisedimmediately in profit or loss.



2.12 Inventories

Inventories, including stores and spare parts (other than stores and spares accounted for as Property, Plant and
Equipment), rawmaterials (includingclaymatrix-mined and purchased)are valuedat weightedaveragecost.Work In
progress and finished goods, are valued at lower of standard cost and net realisable value. Cost includes direct
expensesand is determinedon the basisof weightedaveragemethod.

In respect of finished goodsand work in progress, cost includes raw material cost plus conversioncosts and other
overheadsincurredto bring the goodsto their present locationand conditionbasedon normaloperating capacity.

2.13 Non-current assets or disposal held for sale and discontinued operations

Non-current assets or disposal held for sale

Non-current assets or disposal groups are classifiedas held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered
principallythrough a saletransaction rather than through continuinguse.

Suchassetsor disposalgroupsare classifiedonly whenboth the conditionsare satisfied -
1. Thesale is highly probable,and
2. The asset or disposalgroup is available for Immediatesale In Its present condition subject only to terms that are
usualand customaryfor saleof such assets.

Managementmust be committed to the sale,which shouldbe expectedto qualify for recognitionas a completedsale
within one year from the date of classificationas held for sale, and actions required to complete the plan of sale
should indicate that it is unlikely that significantchangesto the plan will be madeor that the plan will be withdrawn.
Noncurrentassetsor disposalgroupare presentedseparatelyfrom the other assetsin the balance
sheet.The liabilities of a disposalgroup classifiedas heldfor saleare presentedseparatelyfrom other liabilities In the
balancesheet.

Uponclassification,non-current assets or disposalgroup held for sale are measuredat the lower of carryingamount
and fair value lesscosts to sell. Non-currentassetswhichare subject to depreciationare not depreciatedor amortized
oncethose classifiedas held for sale.

Discontinued operation

A discontinuedoperation is a componentof the entity that has beendisposedof or is classifiedas held for sale and
that representsa separatemajor line of businessor geographicalarea of operations, is part of a single co-ordinated
plan to disposeof such a line of businessor area of operations,or is a subsidiaryacquiredexclusivelywith a view to
resale.The results of discontinuedoperationsare presentedseparatelyin the statement of profit and loss.

2.14 Government grants

Government grants are not recogniseduntil there is reasonableassurancethat the Companywill comply with the
conditionsattachedto them and that the grantswill be received.

Governmentgrants are recognisedin the Statement of Profit and Losson a systematicbasisover the years in which
the Company recognisesas expensesthe related costs for which the grants are Intended to Compensateor when
performanceobligationsare me.

Governmentgrants, whose primary condition is that the Companyshould purchase,construct or otherwiseacquire
non-current assets and non monetary grants are recognisedand disclosedas 'deferred income' under non-current
liability in the BalanceSheet and transferred to the Statement of Profit and Losson a systematic and rational basis
over the useful livesof the relatedassets.

The benefit of a government loanat a below-marketrate of interest and effect of this favourableinterest is treated as
a government grant. The loanor assistanceis initially recognisedat fair value and the governmentgrant is measured
as the differencebetween proceedsreceivedand the fair value of the loan basedon prevailingmarket interest rates
and recognised to the income statement immediately on fulfilment of the performance obligations. The loan is
subsequentlymeasuredas per the accountingpolicy applicableto financial liabilities.

2.15 Provisions

Provisionsare recognisedwhen the Companyhas a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past
event, it is probablethat the Companywill be requiredto settle the obligation,anda reliableestimate canbe madeof
the amountof the obligation.

The amount recognisedas a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present
obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the
obligation. Whena provision is measuredusing the cash flows estimatedto settle the presentobligation, its carrying
amount is the present valueof thosecashflows (when the effect of the time valueof money is material).

Whensomeor all of the economicbenefits required to settle a provision are expectedto be recoveredfrom a third
party, a receivable is recognisedas an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be receivedand the
amountof the receivablecan bemeasuredreliably.



Onerous Contracts

Presentobligations arising under onerouscontracts are recognisedand measuredas provisions.An onerouscontract
is considered to exist where the Company has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the
obligationsunder the contract exceedthe economicbenefits expectedto be receivedfrom the contract.

2.16 Cashand CashEquivalents
Cashand cashequivalents in the BalanceSheetcomprisecashat banksand on hand and short-term depositswith an
original maturity of three months or less,whichare subject to an inSignificantrisk of changein value.

2.17 Significant Judgements and Key sources of Estimation in applying Accounting Policies
The preparationof these financial statements in conformity with the recognitionandmeasurementprinciplesof Ind
AS requires the managementof the Companyto makeestimates.

The areas involving critical estimates or judgments are:
I. Useful lives of property, plant and equipment: Managementreviews its estimate of the useful lives at each

reporting date, basedon the expectedutility of the assets.

ii. Valuation of deferred tax assets: Recognizedis basedon an assessmentof the probability of the Company's
future taxable income

iii. Fair value measurement of financial instruments Basedon DiscountedCash Flow model when quoted
priceare not available.

Iv. Provisions and Contingencies: Evaluationof the likelihoodof the contingent events is appliedbest judgement
by management regardingthe probability of exposureto potential loss.

v. Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) : Measuredbased on actuarial assumptions which include mortality and
withdrawal rates. Companyconsidersthat the assumptionsusedto measure its obligationsare appropriate.

vi Allowances for Doubtful Debts : The Companymakes allowances for doubtful debts through appropriate
estimationsof irrecoverableamount.

vii. Warranty: Warranty ProviSionIs measuredat discountedpresentvalue using pre-tax discount rate that reflects
the current market assessmentsof the time value of moneyand the risks specificto the liability.

2.18 Borrowing costs

Borrowingcostsdirectly attributable to the acquisition,constructionor productionof qualifying assets,whichare
assetsthat necessarilytake a substantialperiodof time to get ready for their intendeduse or sale, are addedto the
cost of thoseassets, until suchtime as the assetsare substantially readyfor their intendeduse or sale.

Interest incomeearnedon the temporary investment of specificborrowingspending their expenditure on qualifying
assetsis deductedfrom the borrowingcostseligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowingcosts are recognisedin profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.
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NOTESTO STANDALONEFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2_19 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognisedwhen a Company entity becomesa party to the contractual
provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly
attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and
financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial
assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the
acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in
profit or loss.

2.20 Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis.
Regularway purchasesor sales are purchasesor sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the
time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value,
dependingon the classification of the financial assets.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating
interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated
future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest
rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where
appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognisedon an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified
as at FVTPL.Interest income is recognisedin profit or lossand is included in the "Other income" line item.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or FVTOCI criteria are measured at FVTPL.In
addition, debt instruments that meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCIcriteria but are desiqnated as at
FVTPLare measuredat FVTPL.

A financial asset that meets the amortised cost criteria or debt instruments that meet the FVTOCIcriteria may be
desiqnated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a
measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the
gains and losseson them on different bases.TheCompanyhas not designatedany debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPLare measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses
arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates
any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item. Dividend on
financial assets at FVTPLis recognised when the Company's right to receive the dividends Is established, it is
probable that the economic benefits essoclateo with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does not
represent a recovery of part of cost of the investment and the amount of dividend can be measured reliably.

The Companyhas not made investments in equity instruments.

I .,'



Impairment of financial assets

The Company applies the expected credit loss model for recognising impairment loss on financial assets measured
at amortised cost, debt instruments at FVTOCI, lease receivables, trade receivables, other contractual rights to
receive cash or other financial asset, and financial guarantees not designated as at FVTPL.

Expectedcredit lossesare the weighted average of credit losses with the respective risks of default occurring as the
weights. Credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance
with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at
the original effective interest rate (or credit -adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit­
impaired financial assets). The Company estimates cash flows by considering all contractual terms of the financial
instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) through the expected life of that financial
instrument.

The Company measures the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected
credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. If the
credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures
the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. 12-month
expected credit losses are portion of the life-time expected credit losses and represent the lifetime cash shortfalls
that will result if default occurs within the 12 months after the reporting date and thus, are not cash shortfalls that
are predicted over the next 12 months.

If the Company measured loss allowance for a financial instrument at lifetime expected credit loss model in the
previous period, but determines at the end of a reporting period that the credit risk has not increased significantly
since initial recognition due to improvement in credit quality as compared to the previous period, the Company
again measures the loss allowance basedon 12-month expected credit losses.

When making the assessmentof whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition,
the Company uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument
instead of the change in the amount of expected credit losses. To make that assessment, the Company compares
the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring
on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition and considers reasonable and supportable
information, that is available without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk
since initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Companyderecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or
when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another
party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and
continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an
associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also
recognisesa collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum
of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other
comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have
otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset.

On derecognltlon of a finanCial asset other than in Its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an option to
repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset
between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recogniseson the
basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying
amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognisedand the sum of the consideration received for the part no
longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive
income is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on
disposal of that financial asset. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income
is allocated between the part that continues to be recognisedand the part that is no longer recognised on the basis
of the relative fair values of those parts.



2.21 Financlaillablllties and equity Instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by a Company entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in
accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangementS and the definitions of a financial liability and an
equity instrument.

Equity Instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual Interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all
of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by a Company entity are recognised at the proceeds received, net of
direct Issue costs.

Repurchaseof the Company's own equity instruments is recognisedand deducted directly In equity. No gain or loss
Is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

However, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or
when the continuing involvement approach applies, financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company, and
commitments issued by the Company to provide a loan at below-market interest rate are measured in accordance
with the specific accounting policies set out below.

Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPLare measured at amortised cost
at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently
measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not
capitalised as part of costs of an asset is Included in the 'Financecosts' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating
interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated
future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective
Interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability
.or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount on initial recognition.

Financial guarantee contracts

A ftnanclel guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the
holder for a loss it incurs becausea specified debtor fails to make payments when due In accordancewith the terms
of a debt instrument.

Financial guarantee contracts issued by a Company entity are Initially measured at their fair values and, if not
desiqnatedas at FVTPL,are subsequently measuredat the higher of:

- the amount of loss allowance determined in accordancewith impairment requirements of Ind AS 109; and

- the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognised in
accordancewith the principles of Ind AS 18.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged,
cancelled or have expired. An exchange between with a lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms
is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability.



Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the
financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the
recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability
derecognisedand the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

2.22 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by weighted average number of equity
shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is
adjusted for treasury shares, bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders, share split and
reverse share split (consolidation of shares).

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax after considering the effect of interest and
other finanCing costs or income (net of attributable taxes) associated with dilutive potential equity shares by the
weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted
average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares
including the treasury shares held by the Company to satisfy the exerciseof the share options by the employees

2.22 Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standard or amendments to the existing standards under
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. For the year ended March 31, 2025,
MCAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable to the Company.
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KAOLIN INDIA PVT. LTD
CIN - U26993G12020PTC112255

NOTESTO THE STANDALONEFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 Other financial asset
I. Non-current

Year ended
31 March, 2025

Year ended
31 March, 2024

a. Security deposits 1.39
1.39

13.52
13.52

Note
The Security deposit includes deopsit of Rs.0.85 Lacs with holding
company EICL Limited for plant site lease.

5 Other assets

I. Non-current

a. Prepayments 0.79
0.79

II. Current

a. Prepayments
b. Balanceswith government authorities

4.15
22.67

2.23
20.98

26.82 23.21

6 Inventories
(lower of cost and net realisable value)

a. Rawmaterials
b. Stores and spares
c. Work in progress
d. Finished goods

2.53 21.12
47.65 47.40
433.33 266.85
169.85 120.06
653.36 455.43



KAOUN INDIA PVT. LTD
CIN- U26993GJ2020PTC112255

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7 Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
Deferred tax assets

As at
31 March,2025

If / Lacs

As at
31 March,2024

58.15 71.14

Recognised In
other

comprehensive
Income

2024-25
Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets in relation to
Property, plant and equipment
Preliminary expenses
Business loss and unabsorbed depreciation
see note below}

If / Lacs

Recognised In Profit
or 10••

[(Charge}/Income]

If / Lacs

Closing balance
Opening Balance

If / Lacs If / Lacs

(33.83)
0.11

104.86

(9.47) (43.30)
0.11

101.35(3.52)

71.14 -12.99 58.15
2023-24
Deferred tax (lJabilities) / assets In relation to
Property, plant and equipment
Preliminary expenses
Business loss and unabsorbed depreciation
see note below)

(24.36)
0.11

100.82

(9.47)

4.04

(33.83)
0.11

104.86

76.57 -5.43 71.14
Note:

The Company has elected to exercise the option permitted under Section 115BAB of the Income tax Act, 1961 as Introduced by the Taxation laws (Amendment) Ordinance,2019.



KAOUN INDIA PVT. LTD
CIN - U26993G12020PTC112255

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at
31 March, 2025

f / Lacs

As at
31 March, 2024

~ / Lacs
8 Trade receivables

a. Secured, considered good
b. Unsecured, considered good
c. Unsecured, considered doubtful ... 183.04 65.56

Less: Allowances for doubtful debts (expected credit loss allowances)

Total
183.04 65.56

Notes:
The above amount of trade receivables also includes amount
receivable from its related parties (refer note 48A).

ii. The average credit period on sale of goods Is 30 days to 60 days. No
interest is charged on overdue trade receivables.

5.86

iii. Trade receivables ageing schedule

As on 31 March 2025

Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment
SI. Less than 6 6 1-2 years 2·3 More than TotalNo. Particulars months mont years 3 years

hs·
lyearIii) Undisputed trade receivables - considered Good 183.04 183.04

As on 31 March 2024

Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment
SI. Less than 6 6 1-2 years 2-3 More than TotalNo. Particulars months mont years 3 years

hs -
lyear:1) Undisputed trade receivables· considered qood 65.56 65.56

9 Cash and cash equivalents

a. Balances with banks
- on current accounts
• on Bank Fixed Deposits

b. Cash on hand

0.89
3.95

0.36
3.70

____ __;4::::.:::8'-'4_ 4.06

L1..J

I" ~r. ' ... ,j
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KAOLIN INDIA PVT LTD
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at
31 March, 2025

11 Other equity
~ / Lacs

a. CapitalReserve
b. Capital RedemptionReserve
c. GeneralReserve
d. Retainedearnings
e. Other comprehensiveincome

(291.77)

(291.77)

Other equity consist of the following

i. Capital Reserve

Balanceat the beginning of year
Addition during the year

ii. Capital Redemption Reserve
Balanceat the beginningof year
Addition during the year

iii. General Reserve
Balanceat the beginningof year
Addition during the year

iv. Retained earnings
Balanceat the beginningof year
Profit/CLoss)for the year (371.28)

79.51

Appropriations:
Final dividends relating to previous year
Corporatedividend tax

(291.77)

v, Other comprehensive income
Balanceat the beginningof year
Add:
- Re-measurementof defined benefit plans (net of tax)

Notes:

i. Capital Redemption Reserve

Asat
31 March, 2024

f / Lacs

(371.28)

(371.28)

(390.27)
18.99

(371.28)

The Indian CompaniesAct, 2013 (the "CompaniesAct') requires that where a Company purchasesits own shares out of
free reserves or securities premium account, a sum equal to the nominal value of the shares so purchased shall be
transferred to a capital redemption reserve account and details of such transfer shall be disclosed in the balancesheet.
The capital redemption reserve accountmay be applied by the Company, in paying up unissuedshares of the Companyto
be issuedto Shareholdersof the Companyas fully paid bonus shares.

ii. Capital Reserve

The capital reserve represents the excessof the identifiable assetsand liabilities over the considerationpaid.

iii. General Reserve

The Companyhad transferred a part of the net profit of the Companyto general reserve in earlier years

iv. Retained earnings

Retainedearningsare profits of the Companyearned till date lesstransferred to other reservesand dividend paid during

v. Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensiveincomecomprisesthe balanceof remeasurementof retirement benefit plans

,
/



KAOLIN INDIA PVT LTD
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

NOTESTO THESTANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at
31 March, 202S

12 Non-current borrowings

Non-current
'I' / Lacs

Current
f / Lacs

As at
31 March, 2024

Non-current
f / Lacs

Current
'I' / Lacs

a. Term loans

Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable
Preferenceshares of ~ 100/- each (see note below)

900.00 900.00

900.00 900.00

Less: transferred to current maturities of long term
borrowings

900.00 900.00

Note:

I. Terms of 13% optionallv convertible cumulative redeemable preference shares (OCRPS)
(i) The OCRPSshall carry a cumulative right of dividend at a fixed rate of 13% per year out of the profits of the Company.
(iI)Cbnversion of the OCRPS:

(a)a any time after the 1 year anniversary but not later than 4 years anniversary from the date of issuance and allotment of the OCRPS,the OCRPScan be
converted (in whole but not in part) into Equity Shares, at the option of the Company.

(b) At any time after the 4 years anniversary but not later than 20 years anniversary from the date of issuance and allotment of the OCRPS,the OCRPScan be
converted (in whole but not in part) into Equity Shares. at the option of the Company or OCRPSholder.

(c) The number of Equity Shares which will be issued upon conversion of the OCRPSwill be determined based on the Subscription Price I.e. higher of fair
market value and face value.

(d) The Equity Shares Issued and allotted upon conversion of the OCRPSwill rank pari passu and shall have the same rights as the Equity Shares.

(iii) Redemption of the OCRPS:
The OCRPSwill be redeemable (in whole or in parts not more than 3 instalments) at the earlier of: (a) the 20 years anniversary of the date of issuance and
allotment of the OCRPSor (b) any time at the option of the Company before exercise of conversion option by the Company or the OCRPSholder In accordance with
paragraph (iI) above.

(Iv) The OCRPScan be transferred within the group Companies at its fair valuation".

(v) Communication from the OCRPSHolder:
Pursuant to a formal communication dated 12th September 2024, received from DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited, the said shareholder has
expressly stated Its decision not to exercise the conversion option at this stage, despite completion of the initial four-year lock-In period.

However, the shareholder has reserved Its right to exercise the conversion option at any time during the remaining term of the OCRPS,which shall continue to
remain valid and enforceable as per the original terms of Issuance.

(vi) BoardsConsideration
The Board has taken note of the shareholder'S decision and has formally consented to the continuation of the OCRPSbeyond the four-year period, In alignment
with the original terms and conditions.

The Board further acknowledges that the conversion right remains valid and exercisable by the holder during the permitted conversion period, up to the 20-year
term, as contractually agreed at the time of issuance.



KAOUN INDIA PVT LTD
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 Provisions

As at
31 March, 2025

I!: I Lacs

Non-current
a. Provision for employee benefits

i. Leave Encashment and Gratuity
6.63
6.63

Current
a. Provision for employee benefits

i. Compensated absences
1.82

1.82
14 Current borrowings

Secured
i. cash credit account with scheduled banks (note a and b)

- Axis Bank Limited
361.74

Unsecured
Short Term Loan from Holding Company

600.00

961.74
Notes:

As at
31 March, 2024
~I Lacs

4.66
4.66

1.88

1.88

155.57

600.00

755.57

a. Cash credit facility and working capital demand loans along wi~h bank guarantees and letter of credit facilities given by the banks are secured by
hypothecation of finished goods, semi-finished goods, consumable stores and spares, raw material and book debts of the Company.

b. Cash credit facility and working capital demand loans from the bank comprises of the following:
(i) Cash credit facility/working capital demand loan of ~ 600 lacs sanctioned by Axis Bank is repayable on demand and carries interest @ Repo rate
+2.25% presently 8.75% p.a (2023-24 : Repo rate +2.70% presently 9.20% p.a).

c. Unsecured short term loan taken from the holding company which is repayable within a period of 12 months. The unsecured loans shall be renewed as and
when required for a further period.



KAOLIN INDIA PVT LTD
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15 Trade payables
As at

31 March, 2025
~I Lacs

As at
31 March, 2024
~I Lacs

a. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises
(see note 'iii' below) 173.30 168.11

b. Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

159.81 37.14

333.11 20S.25

Notes:
I. The above amount of trade payables also Includes amount payable

to its related parties (refer note 48A).

ii. The average credit period for purchase of certain goods and
services are from 15 to 90 days. No interest is chargeable on trade
payables.

iii. The disclosure of the amount outstanding to micro enterprises and
small enterprises are as follows:

a. Amount payable to suppliers under MSMED (suppliers) as on 31
March
- Principal
- Interest

173.30 168.11

b. Payments made to supplier beyond the appointed day during the
year
- Principal
- Interest

103.44

C. Amount of interest due and payable for delay in payment (which
have been paid beyond the appointed day during the year) but
without adding interest under MSMED

d. Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid as on 31 March

e. Amount of interest remaining due and payable to suppliers
disallowable as deductible expenditure under Income Tax Act, 1961

f. Trade Payables Ageing

As on 31 March 2025

SI.
Particulars Outstanding for the followl~eriods from due date of p'!Y_ment

No. > 1 year HI 2-3 years More Total:i) MSME 173.30 - ...I. - - 173.30II) Others 159.81 - - - 159.81

As on 31 March 2024

SI.
Particulars Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment

No. > 1 year 1-2 2-3 years More Totalu MSME 168.11 - ...I. - - 168.11ii) Others 37.14 - ...I. - 37.14

16 Other financial liabilities

a. Payable for purchase of property, plant and equipment
4.53b. Employee Payables 2.30 4.85c. Interest accrued and due on borrowings 7.01 4.27

9.31 13.65
17 Other current liabilities

a. Advances from customers 40.00 100.88b. Statutory dues (see note I) 3.96 2.72
43.96 103.60Note

i. Statutory dues includes GST payable, Provided fund payable, TDS etc

18 Current tax assets
a. Tax collected at source 1.16 1.04

1.16 1.04



KAOLIN INDIA PVT LTD
CIN • U26993G12020PTCIl2255

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE fINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19 Revenue from operations

Sale of products (see note I and II below)
Other operating revenues:
- Scrap sales

Note

I. Reconciliation of Gross Revenue from contract with customers
Gross Revenue
less: Discount
Less: Returns

Net Revenue from contract with customers

II. Details of products sold
-Clay products
-Bv-procucts and others

20 Other income

a. Interest income earned on financial assets that are not designated as fair value through profit or

i. Interest from banks on deposits
ii. Interest from other deposits

b. Miscellanoeus Income

21 Cost of materials consumed

Inventory at the beginning of the year
Add: Purchases
Less: Inventory at the end of the year
Cost of raw material and components consumed

22 Changes In Inventories of ffnished goods, stock-in-trade and work-In-progress

Opening inventories
Finished goods

Manufactured
Work In Progress

Closing Inventories
Finished goods

Manufactured
Work in Progress

23 Employee benefits expense
a. Salary, wages and bonus
b. Contribution to provident and other funds
c, Gratuity expense
d Staff welfare expenses

24 Finance costs

Interest costs
a. Interest on borrowings

/-~

"". uv.am \
:h

Year ended Year ended
31 March, 2025 ~J. r:1i1Dib, ;;IQ~!

, / Lac. , / Lacs

2,010.46 1,902.56

6.01 0.04
2,016.47 1,902.60

2,023.98 1,908.97
6.41

13.52
2,010.46 1,902.56

2,010.46 1,902.56
6.01 0.04

2,016.47 1,902.60

1.09 0.10
0.52

3.23

4.32 0.62

21.12 20.68
1.324.92 1,287.13

2.53 21.12
1,343.51 1,286.69

120.06 74.19
266.85 170.15
386.91 244.34

169.85 120.06
433.33 266.85
603.18 386.91

(216.27) (142.57)

183.52 186.32
5.65 6.26
2.60 0.11
18.50 14.62

210.27 207.51

84.77 73.40
84.77 73.40

.~
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NOT~S TO THE STANDAlONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25 Depreciation end amortlnt'onexpenH

e. Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

26 Other """en_

A. Manufacturing expen•••

Consumption of stores and spare parts
It. Power and fuel
III. Repairandmaintenance:

- Plant and machinery
- Building
- Others

iv. Other manufacturing expenses

Total (A)

8. Admlnlst....tlon exp.n ...

Rent
Ii. Ratesand taxes
III. Insurance
iv. Director sitting fees
v, Office and other expenses
vi. Legaland professional
vii. Securityservicecharges
viiI. Payments to auditors (see note I)
Ix. Travellingand conveyance
x. Bank Charges
xlv. Losson fixed assetssoldl scrappedl written off

Total (8)

c. Seiling and distrtbutlon expense.

Freight, forwarding and packing charges
Il. Sales Commission
iii. Rebates and discount

Total (C)

Total (A + 8 + C)

Note:
I. Paymentsto auditors (net of Input aedit)

Audit fees
Tax audit fees
Other services

Vu,.nded
31 Mardi, 2025

V.... nded
31 HII'd! 2024

61.87 54.00
61.87 54.00

63.02 38.47
203.06 191.31

14.43 4.60
1.26

19.95 42.26
30.28 17.89

330.74 295.711

13.25 14.40
0.52 0.68
2.51 1.96
1.42 1.54

12.82 10.77
5.66 10.57
10.15 9.24
1.75 1.48

11.77 14.15
0.38 0.71
3.78 7.24

114.01 72.74

25.22 10.77
6.04 10.03
18.13 10.44

49.39 31.24

444.14 31111.77

0.80 0.80
0.60 0.60
0.35 0.08
1.75 1.48
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27 Ratios Year ended Year ended
Numerator Denomlnatgr 31 March, 2025 31 March, 2024

(a) Current Ratio Current Assets Current Llablities 0.64 0.51

(b) Debt Equity Ratio Debt Total Equity (7.70) (5.15)

(c) Oebt Service Coverage Ratio EBIDTA Interest + Term Loan Instalment (2.92) (2.10)

(d) Return of Equity Ratio Net Profit Total Equity (0.33) (0.06)

(e) Inventory Tumover Ratio Net Sales Total Inventory 3.09 4.18

(fl Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio Net Sales Trade Receivables 11.02 29.02

(g) Trade PayablesTurnover Ratio Net Sales Trade Payable 6.05 9.27

(h) Net CapitalTurnover Ratio Net Sales Total Equity (8.34) (5.92)

(I) Net profit Ratio Net Profit Net sales 0.04 0.01

(i) Return on captial employed EBIT Captial Employed 0.11 0.07

(k) Return on Investment Net Profit Captlal Employed 0.05 0.01
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NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28 Income taxes

Current tax
For current year

Income tax expense related to earlier year

Deferred tax
In respect of the current year

Income tax expense recognised in the
statement of profit and loss
Other comprehensive Income section
Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

Reconciliation of tax expense and the
accounting profit multiplied by prevailing
income tax rate

Profit before tax
Income tax rate
Calculated Income tax expenses
Reversal of deferred tax due to change In tax rates
Tax effects on non-deductible expenses
Adjustment on account of carry forward business
losses and unabsorbed depreciation

Income tax expense

Other comprehensive income section
Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

29 Earningsper share

a. Basic earnings per share (~)
b. Diluted earnings per share (f)

Earnings per share are as follows:

i. The earnings and weighted number of equity shares used in the
calculation of basic earnings per share are as follows:
Net profit attributable to the shareholders
Weighted average number of outstanding equity shares during the
year
Basic earning per share (f)
Diluted earning per share (~)

30 Commitments and contingencies

Year ended
31 March, 2025

~ { Lacs

12.99
12.99

12.99

12.99

92.50
17.160%

16.00

(3.01)

12.99

12.99

15.90
15.90

79.51
5,00,000

15.90
15.90

Year ended
31 March, 2024

~ { Lacs

5.43
5.43

5.43

5.43

24.42
17.160%

4.00

1.43

5.43

5.43

3.80
3.80

18.99
5,00,000

3.80
3.80

a. The estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital amounts and not provided for (net of
advances) amount to f 9.34 Lacs (as at 31 March 2024 f 11.48 Lacs ).

The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any
b. material foreseeable losses.

31 The Company has elected to exercise the option permitted under Section 115BAB of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as
introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019.
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The COmpany's objedhles when managing capital e-e to

a. safeguard their .blily to continue •• II901ng eeeeem, so that they can ccnnnue to provide returns for Share~ and benefits tOf' other SUikehokfers, lind
b. maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capitaJ strvcture of the Compilny consists of net debt (borTOwtngs offset by cash and bank balances) and totll equity 0' the Company.
"The ComPiiny Is not subject to any externally ImpoSed capital requirements.

Consistent with others Inthe Industry, the: Compeny monko~ capftal on the bitsIs of the 'onowlng gearlng ratio:
Net debt (toQl borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents)
divided by
Totaf 'equity' (as shown In the balance sh.et).

The gearing ratio at end of the reporting period was as rotlOws: .....
31 Nardi, 2015

t'l Lac. , I Lacs

Debt (Includes OCRPS)
cash lind Bank balances
Net debt

1,861.74
(4.84)

1,856.90

1,655.57
(4.06)

1,&:51.51
Total Equity
Net debt to eqult~ ratio (OM)

(241.77)
-768.06%

(321.28)
-514.04%

"lnllnct.1 .... t.
M... ured lit fIIlr v.1_ through profit or h)••

N.. .uredat .mortIMd CIQt............_
a. Trade recelv.bles
b. cash and Chh equlv.lents
c. Other bank balances
d. Fmandalllsats

other tlnlncialauets
a. Non QJrrent
b. Onent

Current

183.04 65.56
4.84 4.06

1.39 13.52

900.00 900.00
961.74 755.57
333.11 210.10

9.31 8.80

FlnanclaIII.battI..
e. Borrowings

I. long term borrowlnos
II.Short term borrowings

b. Trade payab'H
Co Ott\er finand.,liabUlUes

Non-current

The fair value of the "nandal asser.s and "nancfal Ilabltttles are equal to the calTYlng value of the finanddl instruments.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sen an asset Or paid to lransfer a liability in an orderly transaction between markel participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that
price Is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair veice of an asset or a lIablllty, the Company takes in to account tne characteristics of the asset or
liability If market partldpants would take those characteristics Into account when priclnljj the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes In
these flnandal statements II determined on such a basis,

The fair value hIerarchy Is based on Inputs to valuation techniQues that are used to measure fair vane that are either observable or unobservable and consists of the following three levels:

- Levell Inputs are quoted prices (UMdjuste-d) In active markets for IdentiCal assets or liabilities that the entity can access at tMmeasurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are Inputs. other than Quoted pri~$ Induded with.., tll!.Vl!Jl1. that a~ ob$ervabJe for the essce or lIobllity, ellher directly or IndirectlV; and
- Level 3 Inputs are unobserv.bI. Inputs for the asset or nabillty.

For finandala~ andllabtlltjes Induded In Level) 01 fair value hierarchy have been val~ using the cost apPf'C)&d"lto an1Veat their fair value.

1lloI" management a5H5Sed that cash and cash equlvillents, trade recelvab~s, tritde payables, bank overd~fts and other cul'l"W\t liabllJt1es approxlm.te their carrying amounts largely due to the short­
term matuntJes 01thew Instrume.nts.

The talr value of the financial assets end lIabilltle.s Is Included at the: amount at which the instrument coutd be exchanged In a current transactIOn betwe-en willing parties, other
than In a forced or lIQuidation saJe. The tolaowfng methods lind assumptions were used to estimate the talr values:

long-term fixed-rate and variable-rate re<elvables/borrowlngs are evaluated by the Company ba5ed on panllneters such as Interest ralu, spedtk country risk facto~. individual tTedltworthiness
of the QJ:Stomer and the risk characteristics of the rlnanced project. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken Into aC('OUnt for the upected ~it losses of these. I'KII!lvable:s.

The fair values of the quoted not.s and bonds art!: based on price quotations at the reporting date. The fair v6lue of unquoted Instruments, loans from banks and other ftnancial lIabfHtles,
obIlgaHons under tlnance leases, a. weH as other non-current "naneW liabilities ts estimated by discounting future cash flows uS'"9 rates currentty available for debt on similar terms, crecltt risk
and remaining milturftiu. In addition to being senslttve to a ~asonably possibfe change In It1e fo~ (35h noVlls or the discount rate, the fair VahH! of the equity Instruments Is also sensttfve to a
reasonably possIbte chanve In the growth rates. The valuation requires management to use Unobservable lnouts In the mod~. of which the IIgnrftqln~ \_lnOORI"o!i!ble Inpvts Jrt di5dQ5ed in the
tilb5e.s below. "1"'GeM."" teOularty .uesses a range 0( reasonably pos.sibM! altematlves for those significant unobservab6e Inputs and determines their Impact Qr1 the total fair value.

The fair vatues of the unquoted equity shares have been estimated using 8 DCF model. The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions about the model Inputs, including forecast
cash ttows, dlscount rate, c:redit risk and volatility. The probabilltie'S of the various estimates within the range can be reoll5ona~y essessed and are used In management's estimete of fair value for
these unquoted equity Investments.

The Company enters Into foreign exchilnge rorward contracts with bankers of the company and are valued using valuation techniques, which employs the use or market observatHe Inputs. The
most frequently applied valuation tec:hnlquas Include forward pridng aM swap models, using present value calculatJons. The mOdels Incorporate various inputs Including the credit quality of
counterpartle-s, foreign 8xc;,ange spot and forward rates, yield rurves of the respective CUrrencIes, currency basis spreaclS between the respective currendes, Interest rate curves and forward rate
curves of the underlying commOdity. As at 31 March 2025, the marked-to-market value of derivative asset positions is net of a credit valuation adjustment attributable to derivative counterparty
derault risk. The changes In counterparty credit risk had no material effect on the hedge effectl ....eness assessment ror derlvetlves designated In hedge relationships and other financial Instruments
recognised at fair value.

The fair val~s of the Company', Interest-bearing borrowings and loans are determined by USing DCF method using discount rate that reflects the Issuer's borrowing rate as at the end of the
reporting period. Ttle own non-performan(~ risk as "t 31 March 2025 was assessed to be Insignificant



III. Fln.nclal risk manJigement objectives

The Company's pdnt;ip('I1 "nandal liabilities, other than derkt;)tlves, comprise loans and borrowings, trade aM other cavables, and financial guarantee contracts. The main purpose of these financial
liabilities Is to nuance the Company's operations and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Compo!lny's prindpal financial assets Include loans, trade and other receivables, end cash and
cash equivollients that derive directly from Its operations. The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and IJquldity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these
risks. The Company's senior management is supported by a financial risk committee that edvtses on f1nandal risks and the appropriate finandal risk governance framework for the Company. The
flnancfal risk committee provides assurance to the Company's senior meneeement rbet the Company's financial risk lIct/vlties are governed by eppropnate policies and procedures lind that financial
risks are identified, measured and managed In accordance with the Company's pcucres and risk objectives .. It 15 the Company's policy that no tnldlng In derivatives for speculative purposes may be
undertaken.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees polldes for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

•• Flnandai risk management

The Company nes a Risk Management Committee established by Its Board of Directors for overseeing the Risk Management Framework and developing and monitOring the Company's risk
mani!ll!jlement policies. The risk management polides are establis.hed to ensure timely ldentJncation and evaluation of risks, setting acceptable riSk thresholds, IdentifyIng and mapping controls
against these risks, monitor the risks and their limIts, improve risk awareness and transparency. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in the market
conditions and the Company's activities to provide reliable Information to the Management and the Board to evaluate the adequacy of the risk management framework In relation to the risk faced
by the Company.

The risk management policies alms to mitigate the following risks arising from the nnencer instrumeets:
Market risk

• Credit risk: and
• Uquldlty risk

b. Market rfsk

Market risk Is the risk that the fair value of future cash nows of a fTnanclallnstrument will fluctuate because of changes In the market prices. The Company Is exposed In the
ordinary course of its business to risks related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices and Interest fates.

The Company seeks to minImize the effects of these risks by using dertvatlve f1nandal Instruments to hedge risk exposures, The use of I'Inandal derivatives Is governed by the Company's ccudes
approved by the Board of OIrK\ors, which provide written prtnclpjes on foreign exchange risk, Interest rate risk, credit risk, the use of finanCial derivatives and non~derlvative financial instruments,
and the Investment of excess Ilquldity. Compliance with policies and exposure limits Is reviewed by the Management and the Internal auditors on a continuous basis. The Company does not enter
Into or trade flnanclallnstruments, Induding derivatives for speculative purposes.

e. Foreign currency risk management

The Company's functional currency Is Indian Rupees (INR). The Ccmpany undertakes transactions denominated In foreign currencies: consequently, exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise.
Volatmty In exchange rates affects the Company's revenue from export markets and the costs of Imports, primarily In relation to raw materials. The Company Is exposed to exchange rate risk
under Its trade and debt portfolio.

Adverse movements in the exchange rate between the Rupee and any relevant foreign currency result's In Increase In the Company's overall debt position In Rupee terms without the Company
having incurred additional debt and favorable movements In the exchange rates wIn conversely result In reduction In the Company's rKelvables In rorelgn currency. In order to hedge exdlange
rate risk, the Compimy has a policy to hedge cash flows up to a spedflc tenure using forward excha~e contracts and optlcns. At any point In ttme, the Company hedges Its estlmated foretgn
currency exposure In respect of forecast sales over the following 6 months. In respect of imports and other payables, the Company hedges its payables as when the exposure arises. Snort term
exposures are hedged progressively based on their maturity.

All he'dging acuvttres are carried out in eccordence with the Company's intemal risk management polides, as approved by the Board of Directors, and In ecccreance with the
applicable regulations where the Company operates,

d Interest tat. rf.k rn.nagement

Interest rate risk Is measured by using the cash now sensitivity for changes In variable interest rates. Any movement In the reference rates could have an Impact on the
Company's cash news as well as costs.

The Company Is subject to variable interest rates on some of its Interest bearing nabrtttes. The Company's interest rate exposure Is mainty related to debt obligations. The Company also uses a
mix of Interest rate sensitive noencier rnstrvrnenes to manage the liquidity and fund reqoiremenrs for its day to day operations lrke short-term
loans.

As at 31 March, 2025 and 31 March, 2024, financial liability of" 961.74 lacs an<! f 755.57, respectively, was subject to variable interest rates. tnc-eese/eecreese of 100 basis points In interest
rates at thl! balance sheet date would result in decrease/Increase in proflt/(loss) before tax of f f9.61 lacs and" 7.56 lacs for the year ended 31 March, 2025 and 31 March, 2024,
respectively.

The model assumes that interest rate chimges are instantaneous parallel shifts In the yield curve. Although some assets and uablllttes may have similar maturities or periods to re~pridng,
these may not react correspondingly to changes In market Interest rates. AJso, the Interest rates on some types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate with changes in market Interest rates,
while Interest rates on other types of assets may chan~e with a lag.

The risk estlmat@.S provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basls points Interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and
has been calculated based on risk exposures oUKt~nr1ln9 as at that diCe, The period end baJances are not necessarily rl;lpresentatlve of fMaverage debt outstanding during the period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
(Note: The Impact Is Indicated on the proflt/(Ioss) before tax basis).

I" /_/



• Credit risk nwnaqem ... t

Credit risk refers to the risk that a (xlUnte:rparty will de:fault on Its ccetrectoet obligations resulting In financial loss to the Company. Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of defautt and the
riik of deterioration of aeditworthlness as well as concentration risks.

The Company has adopted a eenev of only dealing with credltworthv counterpartles and obtaining sufflde.nt collateral, where appropriate, as a means or mitigating the risk of
rlnanclalloss from dehlults,

Company's credtt risk arises prindpally from the trade receivables, loans, cash and cash equivalents. derl\latfves and financial gUlrtntees.

Credit risk is the risk of finandal loss arising I'rom counterparty flUure to repay or service debt acc:ordlng to the contrilcwal tenns or obll'ilaUons. Credit risk encompasses both the direct rfsk or
default and the risk of deteriOration of creditworthiness as welt as concentration risks.

The maximum exposure to the aedit risk at the reportlng date Is primarily from trade receivables amounting to " 1B3.04lacs and f 65.56 lacs as at 31 March2025 and 31 March 2024
respective ...., Q-edlt rKk has always been managed tht'0U9h monitoring the credit worthiness of 0JSt0me~ in the normal course of busIness.

The 'olewing table gives detaUs In respect Of p4ercentage of revenues generated from top customer and top five customers
RevenUE' in 1M,

Revenue from top customer
Reve:nue from tee five QJStomer

Forthe yu, .ncMd
J1 Nardi 2025

For the y.. r..-ded
:11 March, 2024

35,75%
61.17""

43.69%
68,92~

The Company uses expected aedlt loss model to esse5S the impairment loss or gain, The Company uses a provision matrix to compute the: expected credit loss alk>wance for trade recelvab~
wlllch Is based on historical experfence. The are no expected credit loss as per the evaluatton of the management at period eM,

Credit rislcs from balances with banks and f1nllndal Institutions are: manaoed In accordance with the Company policV. For derivative lind (jnanclal Instruments. the Companv attempts to limit the
credit risk by only dealing with reputable banks and flnandallnstltutlons having hlgh credit-ratings assi'ilned by credlHatlng agendes.

Uquldlty risk rerees to the risk of financial dlstre:ss or extrBOrdlnary high financing costs arising due to shortage of liquid funds In a sJtuatlon where business conditions unexpectedly deteriorate and
requiring "nanong, Thl! C()mpany requires runds both tor shOrt term opl!l"lItional nC!edsas well as tor long term capital expenditure growth projects. The Companv generates sumctent cash now for
operations, whid1 together with the available cash and cash equivalents and short term Investments provide liquidity In the short-term and long-term .. The Company has established an
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of thl! Company's Short, medium and k)ng-term funding and liquidity management requirements, The Company manages
IIquidrty risk by maintaining adequate rese .....es, banklllQ 'Icllities and reserve borrowinfij facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and Ictual cash Hows, and by matching the maturity profiles
of financial assets and liabilities.

The foIowfng taWes <leta" the Company's remaining contractual maturity ror Its non derivative flnandal lIabtllUes with ~reed re~ym.nt periods and Its non-denvadve "naodal assets. The tabfe
hive been drawn up based on the undlSCXJllnted ash news 01 "nand .. llebl.ties based on the earliest diite on whld1 the ComPiiny can be required to pay. The tabSes Indude both Interest and
principal cash ftows.

To the extent that interest flows are noaUng nlte, the undlscounted amount Is derived from Interest nlte aJNesat the end of the: reportlng period. The amtntctUal maturity Is based on the eeriest
date on which the Company may be required to poy.

Cont:ntctualmaturltlea of ftn.ndaill.bllltl ••
less than 1 yeIIr 1to 5 .,..r more than 5

... t 11 March 2025
Borrowings
Trade I)&yahle!i
Other finanoialliabtilties

961.74
333.11
9.31

900,00 1.861.74
333,11
g,31

Mat 31 March 2024
Borrowlng5 755,57

205,25
13,65

900.00 1,655,57
205,25
13.65

Trade payables
Other flnandal liabilities

The:Company has sanctioned working capital credit limits amounting to " 600 Lacs (As at 31 Mardi. 2024 , 600 Lacs)

(" .1..
H ... ... ,"'

~ 1 :3
/
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33 Related parties

•• List of related parties

Holding Company
EICL Limited

III. Enterprises over which shareholders or director. exercise
slgnlncant Influence

DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited

iv. Key management peNOnnel
Mr. Suresh Kumar lain -Executive Director
Ms. Shallnl Chawla· Director
Ns.Hersrmaran Grewal - Director

b. Transactions /balances outstanding with related parties

Holding Company

Enterprises OYerwhich
shilllrehoiderl or directors

e.xerdli. slgnlflcant
Influenq

Key management
personnel Total

Vear ended Yearended
31March, 31 Marc:h,
2025 2024

Year ended Y_r ended
31March, 31 March,
2025 2024

Year ended
31 Man;h,
2025

Veerended Year ended
31 March, 31March,

2024 2025

Yurended
31Man;h,
2024

Transactions during the vear " / LilCS 'I La"" " / Lacs " / Lacs t' / Laa 'I Laao •I Lac. t' / UQI

170.00 170.00170.00 170.00

12.25 11.67 12.25 11.6712.25 11.67 12.25 11.67

60.00 52.79 60.00 52.7960.00 52.79 60.00 52.79

40.00 100.90 40.00 100.9040.00 100.90 40.00 100.90

737.30 859.72 737.30 8511.72737.30 859.72 737.30 859.72

1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20
0.40 0,40 0.40 0.40
0.40 DAD 0.40 DAD
0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40

, \.;'

~~
,/'

G~:-,J~; ern
r:JlclJ -

,\r:.rri~;~~l::/J
....... -

LoansReceived
Eicl Umlted

Rent Paid
Elcl Limited

Interest paid
Eicl Umlted

Advance received for supplV of materials
Eicl Limited

Sale of Haterlals
Elcillmited

Directors Sitting Fees
Mr. Suresh Kumar lain -execuuve Director
Ms. Shalin! Chawla - Director
Ms.Harsfmaran Grewal - Director



Kaolin India Private Limited
CIN - U26993GJ2020PTC112255
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Holding Company
Enterprises over which

shareholders or directors
exercise significant influence

Total

Year ended
31 March,

2025

Year ended
31 March,

2024

Year ended
31 March,

2025

Year ended
31 March,

2024

Year ended
31 March,

2025

Year ended
31 March,

2024~ / lacs f / Lacs f / Lacs f / lacs ~ / Lacs f / Lacs
Outstanding balances

Secyrity deposit
EICLlimited 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.850.85 0.85 0.85 0.85

Unsecyred loan payable
EICLLimited 600.00 600.00

600.00 600.00
600.00 600.00
600.00 600.00

Receiyable
Eicllimited 5.86

5.86 5.86
5.86

f.I.vAIlls
Eicl limited 46.57 106.23

46.57 106.23
46.57 106.23
46.57 106.23
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34 Other Statutory Information

1 The Company do not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against
the Company for holding any Benami property.

The Company do not have any transactions with companies struck off.
The Company do not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROCbeyond the
statutory period.

2

3

4 The Company have not traded or Invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.

5 The Company have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to anyother person(s) or entlty(les), including
foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or Invest In other persons or entities Identified in any manner whatsoever
by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

6 The Company have not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
(Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by
or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,

The Company have not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been
7 surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961

(such as, search or surveyor any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961

In termsof our reportattached
For Samlr K Mehta & Associates

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Kaolin India Private limited

~~
Suresh Kumar Jain
Director
DIN: 00003500

Shalini Chawla
Director
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